
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
July 16th, 2024 

POSTED at 3:00 pm on July 9th, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at:  
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Tuesday July 16th, 2024, at 5:30 P.M. 
In Person & Via Zoom 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting 

to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE 
ALL CELL PHONES 

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 826-
7014-1472 and the following password 001654. 

Or via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82670141472?pwd=VXlKKzN0d1IyeWQ5TG5ta0c1Qlo5Zz09  
Meeting i.d. 826-7014-1472 Password 001654. 

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting 
and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make 
accommodations. 

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours: 
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 3:30pm. 

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented. 
C. CONSENT CALENDER- Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without 

discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall 
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business. 

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes-Regular Meeting June 18th, 2024 
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers; June 1-June 30th, 2024 
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers: June 1-June 30th, 2024 
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement-May Statement 
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement: June Statement 

 
 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity 
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the 
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments 
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE 
MINUTES 

 

E. CLOSED SESSION None 
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
July 16th, 2024 

POSTED at 3:00 pm on July 9th, 2024 

F. PUBLIC HEARING:
a. Adopt Resolution 2024-4 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board

of Directors to Approve the Tax Roll for Fiscal Year 2024/25 On Real Property located
within the District for unpaid delinquent charges.

G. BUSINESS
1. New Business:

a. Consider Authorizing the Reengagement of Anderson, Lucas Somerville, and Borgess for the
FY 24/25 Annual Audit.

b. Review Conflict of Interest Code and Consider Adopting Resolution 2024-5 Amending
Resolution 2022-11 Conflict of Interest Code Policy

c. Discuss SCSD Website
d. Tractor/Mower Purchase Proposal by General Manager

2. Old Business; NONE

H. REPORTS

1. Presidents Report:
2. Board Director’s Report:
3. General Manager’s Report:
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

I. BOARD TRAINING

J. ADJOURNMENT:
Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be August 20, 2024 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 

dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. All 
publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours: 400 Church 

Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 3:30 pm. 

Packet Page_2

http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/index.html
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/displaycode?section=ccp&amp;group=01001-02000&amp;file=1084-1097
http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/cgi-bin/calawquery?codesection=ccp&amp;codebody&amp;hits=20


 
 

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Tuesday June 18th, 2024, at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:32 p.m. 

Paul Newmaker, President– Present 
Diane Black, Vice President – Absent 
Delia Ansted, Director – Present 
Susan Pryor, Director – Present 
Nina Sellen, Director – Present 
Steve Coppini, District General Manager; Amber Sandum, Administrative Assistant and Scott 
McLeran, District Legal Counsel  
 

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA Action on G1B will be changed to review and authorize the General 
Manager to sign the SHN Services Agreement Addendum 
No Public Comment 

 
C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without 

discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall 
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business. 
1. Approval of Previous Regular Meeting Minutes-May 21st, 2024 
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers May 1-31st, 2024. 
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers May 1-31st, 2024. 
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – April Statement 
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – May Statement 
6. Approval of Board Stipends 

 
Director Sellen requested to pull item C4 

 
Motion was made to approve the Consent Calendar except for C4  
Director Sellen had a question on a specific CCD charge on the RCB Statement 
Discussion was made by the Board regarding the specific item in question  
No public comment 
 
Motion: To Approve the Consent Calendar except for item C4 
Motion: Sellen Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black Abstain: None Opposed: None 
 Motion Carries 
Motion was made after discussion to approve item C4 
Motion: Sellen Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent; Black Abstain: None Opposed: None 
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Motion Carries 
No Public Comment 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION –

None received prior to the meeting, no public comment provided at meeting.  

E. CLOSED SESSION:  None

F. PUBLIC HEARING- 
 

Public Hearing was opened to the public by the Board President 

1. Consider Adoption of Resolution 2024-3 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District
to Adopt Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025
Staff Report was introduced by the General Manager no changes to the Budget.  Board Discussed
and motion was made.

Motion: Adopt Resolution 2024-3 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District to Adopt 
Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-2025
Motion: Pryor Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black Opposed: None Abstain: None 
No Public Comment 

2. Benefits Assessments Annual Reports
a. Storm Drainage
b. Streets and Street Lighting
c. Parks & Recreation

Board Discussed the Assessment Reports no action was taken, discussion only 
No Public Comment   

G. Business

1. Approve SDRMA annual invoice for SDRMA Property and Liability Insurance
President Newmaker introduced and Amber Sandum reviewed the staff report. Board Discussed,
Director Ansted asked what was actually covered on line item number one on the SDRMA
invoice
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Motion: Approve SDRMA invoice and authorize staff to submit payment 
Motion: Sellen Second: Pryor 
Motion Vote: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black Opposed: None Abstain: None 
No Public Comment 

2. Review and authorize the General Manager SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists Inc (SHN)
Services Agreement Addendum with Scotia Community Services District FY 24/25
Staff report was introduced by the General Manager Steve Coppini
Board Discussed, question to Legal Counsel if it is common practice for there to be Addendum 
instead of a new Agreement.  Legal Counsel stated it is common for Companies just to have 
Addendums signed.
Motion: Authorize the General Manager to sign the SHN Services Agreement Addendum
Motion: Pryor Second: Ansted
Motion vote: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None

No Public Comment 
F. Old Business – None

E. REPORTS –
President’s Report: None 

Board Director Reports: Director Ansted had a question in regard to the SCSD website.  Directed 
staff to add to July meeting agenda for discussion 

General Manager’s Report: 
 Engineer is out for a few weeks 
Carpenter’s Park Bathroom ADA- Bathrooms are complete there is a lock issue that needs to be 
fixed. 

Town of Scotia Subdivision: Phase 4-. Moving along, no issues or concerns have come up.  

Tesla Battery Backup- No new updates 
Scotia BallPark:  On July 27th a softball tournament will be held at the Ballpark.  Boards have 
been replaced in the bleachers and work has been done getting the field ready.  The snack shack 
needs to be cleaned still.  
Scotia Museum: Grand Opening is set for Thursday June 20th, Rex Bohn and Michelle Bushnell 
will be attending.  The Rio Dell/Scotia Chamber of Commerce will be there for the ribbon cutting.  
Refreshments will be served. 
Board Clerk’s Report:  None 

District Counsels Report:  Nothing to report.  

 Engineer’s Report:  In General Manager's Report 
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F. BOARD TRAINING – None 
 

G. ADJOURNMENT at 6:31 p.m. 
Approved:  
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President      Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  
 
Attest: 
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Board Clerk         Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,199,635.83
Bill Pmt -Check 06/03/2024 52568 Microbac Laboratori... April Statement -3,300.00 1,196,335.83
Bill Pmt -Check 06/03/2024 52569 Mobley Construction... Inv#3444 -490.00 1,195,845.83
Bill Pmt -Check 06/03/2024 52570 Rogers Machinery Inv#1421213 -650.09 1,195,195.74
Bill Pmt -Check 06/03/2024 52571 Steves Septic Inv#33234 -304.00 1,194,891.74
Check 06/03/2024 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... May Statement charges -16,532.70 1,178,359.04
Deposit 06/03/2024 Deposit 3,932.34 1,182,291.38
Bill Pmt -Check 06/05/2024 EFT AT&T -915.78 1,181,375.60
Bill Pmt -Check 06/05/2024 52572 Forbusco Lumber 0640 -1,016.58 1,180,359.02
Bill Pmt -Check 06/05/2024 52573 Mendes Supply Co Inv#M263156 -88.25 1,180,270.77
Bill Pmt -Check 06/05/2024 52574 Wildwood Saw Inv#38449 -97.64 1,180,173.13
Deposit 06/05/2024 Deposit 1,911.16 1,182,084.29
Deposit 06/10/2024 Deposit 6,460.85 1,188,545.14
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2024 EFT Optimum Business May Statement -129.95 1,188,415.19
Bill Pmt -Check 06/11/2024 EFT PG&E -2,143.94 1,186,271.25
Paycheck 06/13/2024 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,424.31 1,184,846.94
Paycheck 06/13/2024 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,164.31 1,182,682.63
Paycheck 06/13/2024 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,136.28 1,181,546.35
Paycheck 06/13/2024 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum Direct Deposit -1,317.08 1,180,229.27
Paycheck 06/13/2024 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -118.63 1,180,110.64
Paycheck 06/13/2024 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,559.76 1,177,550.88
Liability Check 06/13/2024 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -671.25 1,176,879.63
Liability Check 06/13/2024 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,095.02 1,173,784.61
Liability Check 06/13/2024 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -3.90 1,173,780.71
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52576 Alternative Business... Inv#MA24052458 -56.42 1,173,724.29
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52577 Eureka Times Stand... Stmt#0001414189 -196.52 1,173,527.77
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52578 Microbac Laboratori... -2,150.00 1,171,377.77
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52579 Prentice, Long PC Inv#MA24052458 -1,700.00 1,169,677.77
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52580 Recology Eel River 20214 -185.10 1,169,492.67
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52581 SDRMA 7724 -12,252.26 1,157,240.41
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52582 Valley Pacific Petrol... -1,212.58 1,156,027.83
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52583 Whitchurch Enginee... -5,112.00 1,150,915.83
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 52584 Wyckoff Plumbing Inv#2405-127894 -581.33 1,150,334.50
Check 06/13/2024 52575 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,329.16 1,149,005.34
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2024 PG&E QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 1,149,005.34
Deposit 06/13/2024 Deposit 39,194.36 1,188,199.70
Deposit 06/13/2024 Deposit 1,686.82 1,189,886.52
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2024 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 05.24 -173.17 1,189,713.35
Deposit 06/18/2024 Deposit 3,836.66 1,193,550.01
Deposit 06/20/2024 Deposit 3,081.21 1,196,631.22
Check 06/20/2024 52585 Paul Newmaker Board Stipend 12/23 thru 0... -300.00 1,196,331.22
Check 06/20/2024 52586 Diane Black Board Stipend 12/23 thru 0... -300.00 1,196,031.22
Check 06/20/2024 52587 Delia Ansted Board Stipend 12/23 thru 0... -300.00 1,195,731.22
Check 06/20/2024 52588 Susan Pryor Board Stipend 12/23 thru 0... -350.00 1,195,381.22
Check 06/20/2024 52589 Nina Sellen Board Stipend 12/23 thru 0... -350.00 1,195,031.22
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2024 52590 SDRMA 7724 -98,918.87 1,096,112.35
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2024 52591 Steves Septic Inv#33476 -800.00 1,095,312.35
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2024 52592 SHN Consulting Eng... -22,957.92 1,072,354.43
Deposit 06/24/2024 Deposit 40,964.06 1,113,318.49

3:19 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/01/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Deposit 06/24/2024 Deposit 703.56 1,114,022.05
Liability Check 06/24/2024 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -4.20 1,114,017.85
Deposit 06/25/2024 Deposit 10,001.41 1,124,019.26
Deposit 06/25/2024 Deposit 1,036.59 1,125,055.85
Check 06/26/2024 EFTDD Redwood Capital Ba... Statement Charges -1,024.00 1,124,031.85
Deposit 06/26/2024 Deposit 35.00 1,124,066.85
Paycheck 06/27/2024 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,503.72 1,122,563.13
Paycheck 06/27/2024 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,279.61 1,120,283.52
Paycheck 06/27/2024 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,317.08 1,118,966.44
Paycheck 06/27/2024 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,136.30 1,117,830.14
Paycheck 06/27/2024 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -127.75 1,117,702.39
Paycheck 06/27/2024 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,559.77 1,115,142.62
Liability Check 06/27/2024 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -693.99 1,114,448.63
Liability Check 06/27/2024 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,169.26 1,111,279.37
Deposit 06/27/2024 Deposit 4,720.15 1,115,999.52
Check 06/27/2024 52593 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,329.16 1,114,670.36
Deposit 06/30/2024 Deposit 9,047.55 1,123,717.91

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 -75,917.92 1,123,717.91

TOTAL -75,917.92 1,123,717.91

3:19 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/01/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 169,554.46
Deposit 06/30/2024 Interest 40210 · Interes... 139.03 169,693.49

Total 12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 139.03 169,693.49

TOTAL 139.03 169,693.49

3:20 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/01/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024

Page 1
Packet Page_9



Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 19,886.48
Deposit 06/18/2024 Deposit 100.00 100.00 19,986.48
Deposit 06/26/2024 Deposit 100.00 100.00 20,086.48
Deposit 06/30/2024 Interest 12.25 12.25 20,098.73

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 212.25 20,098.73

TOTAL 212.25 20,098.73

3:21 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/01/24 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of June 30, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 1,386,416.36
Deposit 06/30/2024 Interest 1,136.86 1,136.86 1,387,553.22

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 1,136.86 1,387,553.22

TOTAL 1,136.86 1,387,553.22

3:22 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/01/24 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of June 30, 2024

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 198,153.44
Deposit 06/30/2024 Interest 40210 · Interes... 1.63 198,155.07

Total 12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 1.63 198,155.07

TOTAL 1.63 198,155.07

2:33 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/02/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 273,048.17
Deposit 06/30/2024 Interest 40210 · Interes... 2.24 273,050.41

Total 12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 2.24 273,050.41

TOTAL 2.24 273,050.41

2:34 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/02/24 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024

Page 1
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

DATE:  July 16th, 2024 
TO: Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Steve Coppini, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2024-4 A Resolution of The Scotia Community Services District 

Board of Directors to Approve the Tax Roll for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 on Real 
Property Located Within the District for Unpaid Delinquent Charges 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administrative staff recommends that the Board adopting Resolution No. 2024-4: A 
Resolution of The Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors to Approve the Tax 
Roll for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 on Real Property Located Within the District for Unpaid 
Delinquent Charges. 

ACTION: 

Adopt Resolution No. 2024-4: A Resolution of The Scotia Community Services District Board 
of Directors to Approve the Tax Roll for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 on Real Property Located 
Within the District for Unpaid Delinquent Charges. 

DISCUSSION: 

On October 16th, 2023, a shutoff notice was issued consistent with the SB998 requirements. 
Customer inquired via email about setting up a payment plan. We discussed the terms of the 
payment plan.  Payment Plan was emailed and physically placed on door. The customer did not 
respond back after several attempts to contact the customer.  There still was no response in 
finalizing the payment plan. Service to the address was disconnected on October 30th, 2023.   A 
certified letter was sent to the address listed on file and was returned by  The Post Office  as 
unclaimed. 

The District is placing one delinquent account on the Humboldt Count Tax Roll this year for 
delinquent non-payment.  

APN Amount Tax Code 
205-461-004-000 $2,914.00  (TO BE SET UP) 

Total Amount $2,914.00 

 The charge information must be provided by the taxing entity (Humboldt County) prior to the 
August 10th deadline, as mandated by California Code, or direct charges will not be added to the 
County’s tax roll during the new year set-up process. Roll corrections may be requested after the 
